
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 

Monday 8 December 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Clockwork Building (Ground Floor), 45 Beavor Lane, W6 9AR 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration 

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader (Chair) 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and Education) 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Abbott 
   Governance and Scrutiny 

Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a 
place please contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 28 November 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 
Access to information notice 
The Cabinet gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 5 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting 
should not be held in private.
[...]
ith a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  5 - 8 

4.   REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2025/26 - MONTH 6 (SEPTEMBER 
2025)  

9 - 28 

5.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR AND BUDGET VARIATIONS 
2025/26 (SECOND QUARTER)  

29 - 42 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2025/26  

43 - 50 

7.   KEY DECISIONS LIST (TO NOTE)  51 - 99 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 10 November 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2025 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR HOUSING REPAIRS 2027 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report that sought approval for the Council to procure Borough-wide 
responsive repairs contracts for the Housing service. She said the decision was a 
significant step on the long-term improvement journey and would mean an enhanced 
service for all residents. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford raised concerns about potential over-reliance on a small 
number of contractors. Grant Deg (Director of Legal Services) said he would discuss 
this issue with Councillor Alford after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. Cabinet noted that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it 

contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. Cabinet approved the procurement strategy to undertake a procurement 

exercise, using the competitive flexible procedure for a borough-wide 
responsive repairs service, in compliance with the requirements of the 
Procurement Act 2023, Procurement Regulations 2024, and the Council’s 
own Contract Standing Orders (CSOs). 

 
3. Cabinet approved that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services, in consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the 
Assistant Director of Repairs be authorised to enter into agreements as 
necessary to bring the decisions in this procurement strategy into effect. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF THE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE SOUTH 
AREA CONTRACT 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report that sought approval to extend and vary the Repairs and 
Maintenance South Area Contract for two years to ensure continuity of service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note that Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. To approve the extension of the Contract for two years from Friday, 1 August 

2025 until Friday, 30 July 2027 to provide suitable qualified, skilled labour, 
and materials necessary in providing responsive repairs, voids works and 
planned component replacements within Housing owned properties located in 
the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF). 

 
3. To note that the existing Contract allows for this extension provision. 

 
4. To approve a variation to the Contract Value in Appendix 1. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON HOUSING COMPANY 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report that provided an update on the process of establishing a wholly-owned 
Housing Company. He highlighted the Company’s ambition to
[...]
y arise. 

 
6. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
and the Director of Legal Services, to agree the final terms of and to 
implement the loan facility.  

 
7. Delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
and the Director of Legal Services, to authorise the transfer of underutilised 
assets to the Company. 

 
8. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services and the Executive Director of Place to, acting on behalf of the 
council, negotiate, agree and enter into Service Level Agreements with the 
Company on behalf of services within their remit(s) to support the operations 
of the Company. 

 
9. Noted that Officers will provide regular progress updates and briefings to 

Cabinet and Cabinet Members, including an annual update report to Cabinet. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. KEY DECISIONS LIST (TO NOTE) 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED) 
 
Exempt Elements were not discussed. 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
Chair  ………………………………….. 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 
 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date:  08/12/2025 
 
Subject:  Revenue Budget Review 2025/26 - Month 6 (September 2025) 
 
Report of:   Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan for 2023-26 sets out the Council’s strategy for delivering on 
the ambitions and vision to transform its services and spend and invest money to help 
protect high quality essential services for its residents. 
 
By being Ruthlessly Financially Efficient, the council will focus on its priorities to: 
 

 Protect essential services 

 Reform how the council works and 

 Invest in the future 
 
This report presents the financial performance review at Month 6 (September 2025), 
following the previous update provided at Month 2 (May 2025). The outcomes of this 
review continue to reflect the challenging macro-economic conditions and are based on a 
pragmatic assessment of the Council’s financial performance The estimated financial 
position incorporates known and emerging budget pressures and potential risks. 
 
Overall, there is a net forecast overall General Fund (GF) overspend of £2.160m (or 1% of 
the Council’s net budget) after mitigations and prior year Collection Fund income. 
Mitigations and action plans which could reduce this forecast further are set out with each 
Department commentaries and work is ongoing to deliver these. 
 
The budget for 2025/26 included £12.3m of investment to meet demographic/legislative 
pressures further funding for inflationary pay/price changes. As with many local authorities 
in the country, Hammersmith and Fulham continues to experience pressures across adult 
social care, temporary accommodation, and children’s services. A combination of 
increasing complexity and acuity of need for those in care, an ageing population, lack of 
supply of suitable accommodation and the impact of high interest rates and above target 
inflation continue to place pressure on the council’s finances. The Council continues to 
retain a good level of balances/reserves to ensure future financial resilience. 
 
 A balanced HRA Budget was set for 2025/26 (without the use of balances).  The service 
continues to resolve prior year service issues, and a prudent approach has been adopted 
in the forecasts for 2025/26. An in-year pressure of £2.122m is forecast (mainly the 
residual backlog of disrepair claims/works and decanting costs whilst repairs are 
completed). A number of mitigations are being implemented to manage this projected 
pressure, and additional details are set out in paragraphs 24 to 26 and Appendix 2. 
  
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the General Fund financial forecast variance at Month 6 (Table 1 and Appendix 

1). 

2. To note progress on delivering the 2025/26 agreed budget savings (Appendix 3) 

3. To note the HRA forecast (paragraph section 24 to 26 and Appendix 2) 

4. To note and approve the budget movements (Appendix 4). 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 

H&F values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We need to always confirm that spend fits our 
council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results within 
agreed budgets. Finance is everyone’s 
business, and every penny counts.  

Creating a compassionate council As the Council’s resources have been 
reduced, we have protected the services on 
which the most vulnerable residents rely. 
This budget continues all our previous 
policies to support residents and proposes 
new spending on care packages for disabled 
children and additional resources to help 
residents through the cost-of-living crisis.  

Building shared prosperity A considerable proportion of services are 
delivered in partnership with local and 
national companies, and this will continue to 
promote all business sectors to the benefit of 
residents. In addition, there will be increased 
investment in the Industrial Strategy Delivery 
and the development and promotion of the 
STEAM sector strategy.  

Doing things with residents, not to 
them 

The use of co-production across the Council 
is embedded and all service matters are 
developed with the engagement of residents. 
The Council is continuing the REAP 
(Resident Experience and Access 
Programme) Programme to improve 
residents’ access to the services.  

Taking pr
[...]
f and accounting for 
public monies. This report assists in the discharge of those duties. 
 

30. The report recognises the significant external pressures which have borne down on 
the Council’s costs during 2025/26, including persistently high levels of inflation and 
increasing interest rates.  Detailed risks are set out for departments in the appendices, 
and include areas where overspends are being caused by increased demand for 
services (particularly social care), a number of factors adversely affecting forecast 
parking income, and the prospect that there will be further demand going forward in 
key services (including temporary accommodation), all of which will increase pressure 
on budgets.  It is recognised that unallocated contingency has been held and will be 
applied to reduce the potential overspend for the year, however, this is a short-term 
and one-off mitigation only.  Directorates and the central Finance team will need to 
ensure further measures are identified to mitigate the forecast overspend position, to 
continue to closely monitor expenditure so it remains within budget and that planned 
savings are delivered in full or implement alternative mitigating actions to address 
forecast overspends or savings targets which cannot be delivered. 

 
31. The report also recognises the significant pressures facing the HRA, so while the 

structural budget deficit on the HRA has been eliminated and a balanced HRA Budget 
was set for 2025/26 (without the use of balances), a small in year deficit is being Page 18



 
 

forecast, with mitigations identified to maintain the same balance at year end.  Officers 
must ensure that costs and income are closely monitored and controlled and that 
corrective actions to protect and maintain the financial stability of the HRA are agreed 
and embedded.  
 

Implications completed by: Moira Mackie,  Head of Internal Audit , 30 October  2025 
 
 

Appendices:  
Appendix 1 - General Fund Revenue Monitoring by Variance
[...]
e 

• foster inclusive, sustainable economic growth for everyone 

• build more affordable, accessible, safe and sustainable housing 

• deliver high quality housing services 

• Ensuring our borough is a safer, stronger, kinder borough to live in, work and visit 
through expansion of our CCTV infrastructure to prevent and deter crime. 

 
All capital programmes are complex and involve considerable local community 
engagement, procurement, and planning considerations. The 2025/26 capital 
programme is forecast to spend £270.8m as at quarter two. Some major areas of 
spend major areas of spend with the 2025/26 budget is: 
 

• £59.7m completing Housing and Regeneration Projects 

• £38.5m on refurbishing the Hammersmith Town Hall; 

• £13.4m on Fire Safety programmes 

• £12.2m on Planned Maintenance schemes; 

• £10.2m on bringing void housing units back into service.  

• £8.9m on the Acquisition of Affordable Housing units; 
 
Work is also continuing to complete the Civic Campus development that will re-open 
the iconic town hall to the public, which will rejuvenate and regenerate an important 
part of the Borough, providing a vibrant entertainment, arts, business, education, and 
social destination featuring world-class architecture.  
 
The details of the forecast capital programme for the financial year 2025/26 (including 
the financing of the programme for the year) and the future years are set out in the 
report. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the overall forecast of £270.9m for 2025/26 capital expenditure which is a 

net decrease of 9.8m in comparison to the revised budget of £280.731m at Q1 
2025/26. 
 

2. To approve a total additional investment of £34.5m (of which £33m is s106 
funded) across the revised four year programme, including new additional 
borrowing, the details of this investment are set out in Appendix 1 

 
3. To approve the updated four-year capital programme for 2025-2029 of 

£714.325m, as detailed in the report. This is a net increase of £34.5m in 
comparison to the forecast four-year programme as at Q1 2025/26 (£679.9m). 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 
The capital programme contains schemes and projects which are directly linked to 
the Council’s priorities.  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Values  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

All capital investment decisions are required to 
be underpinned by a robust business case that 
sets out the full costs, funding and risks and 
any expected financial return alongside the 
broader outcomes including economic and 
social benefits.  
 
This report provides detailed analysis of the 
Council’s capital programme financial position 
and highlights potential risks and their impact 
on the Council’s resources. 

Building shared prosperity We need to always confirm that spend fits our 
council’s priorities; challenge how much needs 
to be spent; and achieve results within agreed 
budgets. Finance is everyone’s business, and 
every penny counts.  The council will continue 
to invest in our ambitious housing development 
programme and work through the planning 
system to enable 3,000 new energy-efficient 
50% genuinely affordable homes to be built. 

Creating a compassionate council 
  

As the council’s resources have been reduced, 
we have protected the services on which the 
most vulnerable residents rely. 

Doing things with local residents, 
not to them 
  

A significant proportion of services are 
delivered in partnership with local and national 
companies, and this will continue to promote all 

Page 30



 
 

 

business sectors to the benefit of residents. 
The proposals will implement the Disabled 
People’s Housing Strategy, working in co- 
production with disabled residents. 

Taking pride in H&F 
  

The strategy proposals include significant 
investment in public realm services, to maintain 
world-class parks, open spaces, and 
cemeteries, making sure that parks are 
[...]
346 

Lift Schemes 1,404 5,082 292 235 (4,790) 

Heating Schemes 7,000 6,567 4,567 85 (2,000) 

Safety Works - Electrical 5,100 4,933 5,083 1,069 149 

Safety Works 5,669 6,061 5,912 525 (150) 

Void Works 4,700 6,582 10,199 3,005 3,617 

Other Capital Improvements 3,767 6,668 5,296 412 (1,372) 

Capitalised salaries 10,822 10,802 10,802 - - 

Capitalised repairs 4,140 6,840 6,840 1,894 - 

HRA Total 151,376 161,417 147,630 55,207 (13,787) 

 

Page 42



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH and FULHAM 

Report to:  Cabinet 

Date:  08/12/2025 

 
Subject:  Treasury Management Strategy: Mid-Year Review 2025/26 
 
Report of:   Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
  
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the implementation (six months to 30 September 
2025) of the 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy, approved by Full Council on 
26 February 2025, and presents the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 mid-
year review.   

Treasury management comprises the management of the Council’s cash balances, 
ensuring that funding for the Council’s capital programme follows its borrowing 
strategy and that surplus cash balances arising from the day-to-day financial 
operations of the Council are invested appropriately to obtain an optimal return, while 
ensuring security of capital and liquidity. 

This report complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and 
covers the following: 

 a review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2025/26 to include the 
treasury position as at 30 September 2025; 

 a review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2025/26; 

 a review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for the first six 
months of 2025/26; 

 an economic update for the first part of the 2025/26 financial year. 

The Council’s Treasury responsibilities are well managed and some of the key 
highlights so far in 2025/26 are set out below.  

During the first six months of 2025/26, cash balances were £44.2m at 31 March 2025 
and £44.8m at 30 September 2025. These funds were invested in Money Market 
Funds (MMF) with an average yield of 4.09% The average rate fell from 4.75% at 31 
March 2025 following a 0.50% decrease in the Bank Rate. 

The Council made principal repayments on its existing debt (£3.2m in total) and took 
out a further £85.0m of borrowing from the PWLB. Therefore, debt has increased 
from £288.3m to £370.1m, with the weighted average interest rate also increasing 
from 3.75% to 3.86%. 

The Council approved the Green Investment Fund of up to £5m at the end of 2023/24 
and to date £3.3m (or 95%) has been raised in 4 separate tranche issues including 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 in 2025/26. A total of 1,854 individuals have invested in this 5-year bond and the 
resources will be spent on local green themed projects.  A further £1.7m is expected 
to be raised in the next 12 months. 

The Council has operated within the Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet notes: 

 the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 mid-year review; 

 the forecast capital financing requirement (CFR) for the General Fund 
and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA); 

 the current split between external and internal borrowing.  
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Priorities  

Building shared prosperity Achieve best value for money in 
investment and borrowing decisions.  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient Effective management of the Council’s 
cash flow resources.  

Financial Impact  

  
This report is wholly of a financial nature. 
 
Implications by: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Verified by: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Legal Implications 

  
There are no legal implications in respect of this report.  
 
Implications
[...]
/ Income above £300K - Revenue up to £500k and Capital up to 1.5m 

Page 98



 

 
Wards affected: College Park and Old Oak; Munster; Palace & Hurlingham; Wormholt 
 
Contact officer: Vince Conway, Vince.Conway@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
Decision maker(s): Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Earliest date the decision will be made: November 2025 
 
Proposed Key Decision: Cost of Living - Combined Pensioner and Disabled E-Voucher 
Support Scheme 
To provide eligible pensioners and Disabled residents with a one off e-gift voucher of £200, to be 
administered jointly by the council and selected provider, utilising Household Support Fund 7 (April - 
March 2025/26). 
 
Lead Member(s): Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
 
Reason: Affects 2 or more wards 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Contact officer: Bathsheba Mall, Bathsheba.Mall@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 99


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Revenue Budget Review 2025/26 - Month 6 (September 2025)
	5 Capital Programme Monitor and Budget Variations 2025/26 (Second Quarter)
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	Wards Affected: All
	Financial Impact
	Legal Implications
	Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report

	CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 – Q1 OVERVIEW
	key VARIANCES
	FOUR YEAR CApital programme summary
	General Fund CFR and MRP

	CAPITAL PROGRAMME RISKS
	EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT
	VAT IMPLICATIONS
	APPENdix 2 - capital programme 2025/26 – DEPARTMENTAL spend forecast and variance analysis (quarter 2)

	6 Treasury Management Strategy: Mid-Year Review 2025/26
	7 Key Decisions List (to note)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 8 December 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors  
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Paul Alexander 
Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon 
Councillor Callum Nimmo 
 
Officers 
Bram Kainth, Executive Director – Place 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alex Sanderson, Councillor 
Andrew Jones, and Sharon Lea. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 November 2025 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

 
4. REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2025/26 - MONTH 6 (SEPTEMBER 2025) 

 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report which presented the financial performance review at Month 6 (September 
2025), following the previous update provided at Month 2 (May 2025). The outcomes 
of the review continued to reflect the challenging macro-economic conditions and 
were based on a pragmatic assessment of the Council’s financial performance. The 
estimated financial position incorporates known and emerging budget pressures and 
potential risks. Councillor Ree noted that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was 
in a better position than previous years, with a balanced budget set for 2025/26 
(without the use of balances). He noted that a prudent approach had been adopted 
in the forecasts for 2025/26, with an in-year pressure projected due to historical 
disrepair claims and works. He said a number of mitigations had been implemented 
to manage the projected pressure. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked for an explanation of why garden waste income was 
lower than expected, suggesting it could be due to the high price. Councillor Stephen 
Cowan (Leader of the Council) recounted the history of garden waste in the borough, 
noting previous approaches had been unsuccessful and a previous administration 
had withdrawn the service entirely. He explained that the new service was aligned 
with the Council’s goal to be the most environmentally positive local authority in the 
Country - and it aimed to compete with more expensive private sector offerings. He 
said the Council was planning a marketing push to increase take-up. 
 
Councillor Alford asked why reported parking income was lower than expected. The 
Leader said the Council had put a lot of effort into deterring traffic from using the 
borough as a cut-through to improve air quality and protect residents’ health. He 
added that the success of active-travel schemes with more people walking and 
cycling, and fewer young people driving, had also contributed.  
 
Councillor Alford raised concerns that traffic schemes were also deterring people 
from shopping and impacting the viability of some local shops. The Leader said the 
Council was not trying to stop people who need cars from driving, but rather 
encourage people who were able to walk and cycle. Regarding shop closures, he 
noted that while the high-street had faced challenges across the Country, the areas 
of the borough with the most serious restrictions such as the South Fulham Clean Air 
Neighbourhood had seen an increase in shops. He also highlighted new cafes and 
shops on Wandsworth Bridge Road since it had become more pedestrian friendly, 
and the success of the traffic-free North End Road market. 
 
Councillor Alford noted the continued strain of temporary-accommodation on the 
HRA budget and asked if the Council had a plan to address it. The Leader agreed 
that it was an important problem for all local authorities. He paid tribute to Councillors 
Rowan Ree and Frances Umeh who had seen the problem early and had taken 
serious measures to address it, including 17,000 new properties being built in the 
borough with over 35% of them being affordable homes. He said the scale of 
demand was a genuine problem and the Council was speaking with the Government 
about this issue. Councillor Ree added that the purpose of the newly created 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

Housing Company, agreed at the previous Cabinet meeting, was partly to address 
this issue and provide additional temporary accommodation. 
 
The report and recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet noted the General Fund financial forecast variance at Month 6 
(Table 1 and Appendix 1). 

 
2. That Cabinet noted progress on delivering the 2025/26 agreed budget savings 

(Appendix 3). 
 

3. That Cabinet noted the HRA forecast (paragraph section 24 to 26 and 
Appendix 2). 

 
4. That Cabinet noted and approved the budget movements (Appendix 4). 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR AND BUDGET VARIATIONS 2025/26 
(SECOND QUARTER) 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report which detailed the forecast capital programme for the financial year 2025/26 
(including the financing of the programme for the year) and the future years. He 
highlighted some of the key areas of spend that were helping to build a better 
borough, including economic regeneration projects, more affordable and greener 
homes, and an expansion of CCTV infrastructure to prevent and deter crime. 
 
The report and recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet noted the overall forecast of £270.9m for 2025/26 capital 
expenditure which is a net decrease of 9.8m in comparison to the revised 
budget of £280.731m at Q1 2025/26. 

 
2. That Cabinet approved a total additional investment of £34.5m (of which 

£33m is s106 funded) across the revised four year programme, including new 
additional borrowing, the details of this investment are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
3. That Cabinet approved the updated four-year capital programme for 2025-

2029 of £714.325m, as detailed in the report. This is a net increase of £34.5m 
in comparison to the forecast four-year programme as at Q1 2025/26 
(£679.9m). 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 2025/26 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) introduced the 
report which provided an update on the implementation of the 2025/26 Treasury 
Management Strategy, approved by Full Council on 26 February 2025, and 
presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 mid-year review. 
 
The report and recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet noted: 

 the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 mid-year review; 

 the forecast capital financing requirement (CFR) for the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA); 

 the current split between external and internal borrowing. 
 
 

7. KEY DECISIONS LIST (TO NOTE) 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.20 pm 

 
Chair  ………………………………….. 
 
 
 


